BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Leesa Forsee )

)

Complainant, )

)

vs. )
) Case No. EC-2007-0383

Aquila, Inc. )

)

Respondents. )

MOTION TO DISMISS. OR AL TERNATIVELY,
ANSWER OF AQUILA, INC.

COMES NOW Aquila, Inc. (“Aquila”), by and through its attorney, and makes the

following Motion to Dismiss, or alternatively, Answer to the above-entitled Complaint.
INTRODUCTION

The following introduction presents an overview of the facts giving rise to this Complaint,
as well as a response to the allegations’ set forth in the Complaint.

The Complainant, Leesa L. Foresee, resided at 917 North 24" Street, St. Joseph, Missourt,
until approximately August 2006, when she moved to 2624 Faraon Street, St. Joseph, Missouri.
Aquila provides electric service at both addresses. On August 3, 2006, Complainant was assessed a
deposit fee of $300.00 when she requested service at 2624 Faraon Street because she had failed to
pay an undisputed bill on or before the delinquent date for five (5) billing periods out of twelve (12)
consecutive billing periods. The $300.00 deposit amount was figured based on Complainant having

two active accounts in Complainant’s name. Aquila sent Complainant a notice of deposit and Letter

of Arrangement on August 3, 2006 to her new address. See Exhibit A. The payment arrangements

" The allegations contained in the Complaint were merely legal conclusions indicating that Aquila had allegedly
violated various Commission rules with no factual basis to support the legal conclusions. Therefore, Aquila can only
respond to the Complaint based on what it can glean from the legal conclusions in the Complaint as well as the
information obtained during its investigation of this matter.



outlined in the deposit letter suggested that the Complainant pay $100 for three (3) months with the
first payment due on August 15, 2006. The deposit letter clearly stated that if the customer
disagreed with the payment arrangement, she should contact Aquila within 10 days to discuss other
payment options, otherwise the terms of the payment arrangement would be deemed accepted. The
Complainant did not complain about the deposit amount until November 2006. At that time, the
$300.00 deposit fee was reduced to $136.00. See Exhibit B, Complainant’s November 17 billing
statement indicating a deposit credit of $59.00 and $105.00. The deposit amount was reduced
again in December 2006 to $72.00, which was the appropriate amount based on the usage history at
Comptlainant’s new address. See Exhibit C, Complainant’s December 19 billing statement
indicating a deposit credit of $64.00. Any overpayment of the deposit amount was credited to
Complainant’s outstanding utility bill.

The Complainant was sent a utility bill on July 21, August 18, September 20, and October
19, 2006. Complainant did not make a payment on her account with an outstanding balance of
$531.13 (including the $300.00 deposit that was due at that time) until October 18, when she paid
$195.00. This left a balance of $336.13. Therefore, on October 20, Aquila sent a Shut Off Notice
to Complainant. See Exhibit E. On November 1, Aquila reduced Complainant’s deposit amount
from $300.00 to $136.00, reducing Complainant’s outstanding balance to $207.14. Aquila then
sent Complainant her November utility bill on November 17, showing an outstanding balance of
$242.34. Exhibit B. On November 20, Aquila sent another Shut Off Notice to Complainant
because she had failed to pay on her account. See Exhibit F. On December 11, a technician went to

Comiplainant’s premises to disconnect her service, but because the Complaimant paid the technician

the overdue balance on her utility bill that day, she did not experience any interruption in service.

On December 12, her deposit amount was reduced to $72.00, and at her request, she was credited




for various fees associated with the attempted disconnect and an insufficient funds fee, which left
her with a credit of $48.04. Exhibit C. It was applied to her December bill.

Complainant filed an informal Complaint with the Missouri Public Service Commission on
December 11, 2006, alleging that she was overcharged by $70.00. The Missouri Public Service
Commission responded to the informal complaint on December 20 and January 26, finding that
Aquila had taken the necessary steps to address the Complainant’s concerns, closed the matter, and
informed Complainant that she had 31 days from the date of the letter to file a formal complaint.
Then on January 19, 2007, the Consumer Services Department of the Missouri Public Service
Commission sent Complainant another letter informing Complainant that she had 30 days to file her
formal complaint, and that she was required to pay the undisputed charges of her utility bill or she
could be subject to disconnection and that failure to pay the amount not in dispute could be grounds
to dismiss her complaint. Complainant did not file her formal Complaint until April 9, 2007. In
addition, Complainant failed to make any payments on her account between J anuary and May 27,
2007.

MOTION TO DISMISS

Pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.070(6), Aquila respectfully requests that the Commission dismiss
the Complaint for failure to state a claim on which relief may be granted, failure of Complainant to
comply with the Commission rules and for Complainant’s failure to comply with an order of the
Commission,

Complainant’s formal Complaint filed on April 9, 2007, is untimely, and should be
dismissed. Complainant was given 31 days notice on December 20, 2006, to file her formal
Complaint, and again on January 19, 2007, she was given 30 days to file her formal Complaint. See
Exhibits G and H. Finally, on January 26, 2007, the Commission sent Complainant a third letter

outlining its findings and giving her 30 days to file her formal complaint. See Exhibit I. Assuming



arguendo, that the Complainant was entitled to a 38 day extension of the first notice issued on
December 20, she should have filed her formal Complaint no later than February 25, 2007, but she
waited nearly two more months to file her formal Complaint. Therefore, her format Complaint is
untimely and should be dismissed for failure to state a claim and for failing to comply with the
Commission’s rules and orders.

Further, Complainant’s Complaint fails to comply with 2 CSR 240-2.070(3) and (5) because
it fails to advance any factual allegations to support her Complaint. Therefore, Complainant’s
Complaint should be dismissed.

Additionally, Complainant has failed to comply with the Commission’s order issued on May
11, 2007, ordering her to respond to Aquila’s mediation request. Finally, Complainant has failed to
comply with 4 CSR 240-13.045(5) in that she has failed to pay her undisputed electric charges since
January 2007. See Exhibit J. She finally made a payment on May 27, 2007, after Aquila sent her a
notice of disconnect again. See Exhibit K, indicating that as of April 9, 2007, the last payment date
on Complainant’s account was on December 16, 2006. Failure to pay the undisputed amount is
grounds for a formal complaint to be dismissed. See 4 CSR 240-13.070(7). Therefore, Aquila
requests that the formal Complaint be dismissed due to Complainants failure to pay her undisputed
bills since December 2006.

Accordingly, Aquila respectfully requests that Ms. Forsee’s formal Complaint be dismissed
for failure to state a claim, because it is untimely, and it fails to comply with various Commission
orders and rules.

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT

1. Except as admitted herein, Aquila denies each and every allegation, averment and

statement in the Complaint and the attachments thereto.



2.

Aquila denies that it failed to comply with any Public Service Commission Rule

under Division 240, Chapter 13- Service and Billing Practices for Residential Customers of

Electric, Gas and Water Utilities as alleged in Complainant’s Complaint.

3.

4.

i.

Aquila denies that it failed to comply with 4 CSR 240-13.020.
Aquila denies that it failed to comply with 4 CSR 240-13.030.
Aquila denies that it failed to comply with 4 CSR 240-13.035.
Aquila denies that it failed to comply with 4 CSR 240-13.040.
Aquila denies that it failed to comply with 4 CSR 240-13.045.
Aquila denies that it failed to comply with 4 CSR 240-13.050.
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

The instant controversy falls well within Aquila’s tariffs, which have been filed and

approved by the Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri (the “Commission™).

2.

3.

Aquila is in compliance with all Commission rules and orders.

As set forth in Aquila’s Rules and Regulations, Rule 2.04, Aquila may require a

security deposit or other guarantee as a condition of continued service to any residential customer at

a new or old location due to any of the following:

(3) The customer has failed to pay an undisputed bill on or before the delinquent date
for five (5) billing periods out of twelve (12) consecutive billing periods. Prior to
requiring a customer to post a deposit under this Section, [Aquila] shall send the
customer a wntten notice explaining [Aquila’s] right to require a deposit or include
such explanation with each written discontinuance notice.

4

5.

Aquila sent Complainant a written notice explaining its right to require a deposit.

As set forth m Aquila’s Rules and Regulations, Rule 2.05, Aquila “may discontinue

service to a residential customer for one (1) or more of the following reasons: (1) Nonpayment of an

undisputed delinquent charge. (2) Failure to post a required security deposit or guarantee.”



6. As set forth in Aquila’s Rules and Regulations, Rule 2.07, “[w]hen it is necessary for
a Representative of [Aquila] to visit the service address for the purpose of disconnecting electric
service and the Representative coliects the delinquent payment amount a Collection Charge shall be
assessed to the customer.”

7. As set forth in Aquila’s Rules and Regulations, Rule 2.09, “[i]f a customer tenders to
[Aquila] a check, draft, or a payment order in payment for service billed which is ultimately
dishonored for reasons other than bank error, the customer shall be assessed a Returned Check

Charge.”

8. Complainant’s Complaint fails to state a claim on which relief can be granted.

WHEREFORE, Aquila prays that the Commission:

l. Dismiss the Complaint for failure to state a claim on which relief can be granted;
2. Dismiss the Complaint for failure to comply with the Commission’s rules;
3. Dismiss the Complaint for failure to comply with the Commission’s orders; and
4. Provide such other and further relief to Aquila as the Commission may deem just.
Dated: June 6, 2007 Respectfully submitted,
Aquila, Inc.

By: " ’->

Renee Parsons, MBE #48935
Aquila, Inc.

20 West Ninth Street, MSC 3-130
Kansas City, MO 64105
816-467-3297

816-467-9297 (fax)
renee.parsons@aquila.com




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served via U.S. first-class mail on this 6"
day of June, 2007, on the following parties of record:

CASE NO. EC-2007-0383

Colleen M. Dale

Secretary of the Missouri Public Service Commisston
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Blane Baker
Missouri Public Service Commission
blane.baker(@psc.mo.gov

Lewis Mills
Office of the Public Counsel
lewis.mills@ded. mo.gov

Leesa Forsee
2624 Faraon St.
St. Joseph, MO 64501-2633

N

Renee Parsons
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Account Deposit Arrangement
Letter of Agreement
08/03/2006

LEESA L FORSEE TELEPHONE NUMBER:  816-364-1342

Your account has been assessed a deposit as aliowed by the Commission and Regulatory Agency for your area.
Aquila hereby agrees not to terminale utility {gas and/or electric) service for account number 2724875058, upon the
conditon that the amount $300.00 is paid as follows:

Current Charges Utility Arrears Security Deposit
127.04 54.90 300.00
Current Bill Pius
Payment Amount Due Date Method Payment Amount
100.00 08/15/2006 MAIL NO
100.00 09/14/2006 MAIL NO
100.0C 10/14/2006 MAIL NO

Sernvice may be discontinued if payments are nol received by the above due date(s). if you feel that this arrangement is in
error, you will need to contact us immediately at 1-800-303-0752. Additionally, it will be considered a confirmation of this
agreement If you have already made a payment as stated in lhis agreement. Unless you notify Aquila within 10 days from
the date the document is rendered, it will be deemed thal you accept the terms of this written document.

Note: Subsequent bills are not part of this payment arrangement and are subject o collection action, including
disconneclion of service if such bills are not paid by the due dates.

Please mail payments to: Aquita, P.O. Box 4649, Carol Stream, IL 60197-4649. Please allow 5-7 days when paying by mail.
For commercial customers a surety bond or irrevocable letter of credit in lieu of cash deposit is acceptable. Please include
account number on payment. If you have any questions, please call 1-800-303-0752.

({1 P LT TR T T LT TR L

POSWGY

LEESA L FORSEE

2624 FARAON ST

ST JOSEPH MO 64501-2633

Il"lllllIIIIIII‘IIIIII!"IIII'I"IIII"II)“IH'IIIII!II'H"

2724875058

AQLOTD POIWOV  DDO0OT23 ¢ 0OOKGT4S

Exhibit A
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Hetpful Information

“The Energy Policy Act provides tax credits to
consumers and businesses for installing energy
efficiency improvements, For more information, visit
www.energy.govitaxbreaks.htm or call
1-800-829-1040.

We are currently holding 2 deposit of $136.00

Aquila Cares helps eligible people meet energy
needs through your voluntary tax-deductible
donations. To give, please mark your payment stub
{below) with the amount you wish to be billed
monthly. Aguila matches donations $1 for $1, up to
$375,000. To stop giving, call 1-800-303-0752.

if you have a previous balance, that amount is due
immediately; the remaining balance is due on the due
date.

Supply Cost - Your bill may include an adjustment or
rate change due to the cost of purchasing energy from
suppliers. The charge may appear as PGA, GCR, ECA
or ICA dependent upon the slate you reside in.

Customer Charge covers part of the fixed costs of
delivering your energy, regardless of usage.

Questions or comments about your bill? Visit
www_aquita.com, call us at 1-800-303-0752 or write to
P.0. Box 11660, Kansas City, MO 64138. Please send
payments to the address on front of the payment stub.

PO BOX 4649
CAROL STREAM, IL 60197-4649
24 hour Customer Service call 1-800-303-0752
24 hour Emergency Service call 1-800-303-0357
LEESA L FORSEE
Account Number: 2724 8750 58
Amount Now Due: $242.34
Billing Date: 11/17/06
Please Pay By: 12/08/06
Previous Account Balance $371.78
Fayments Received 0.00
Previous Balance Due ar.7s
Fees/Adjustments 163.60 CR
Current Charges

Electric $34.16

Total This Bill 34.16
New Account Balance $242.34
Please Pay By Dec & $242.34

Pay $243.55 after Dec 8

Make checks payable to :

Agquila

See back for billing detalls.

Detach and mail this portion with your payment. Bring entire bil if paying in person.

Account Number 2724 8750 58

Pl i j u r on vour check

Make checks payable to Aquile. Allow 5 to 7 days for delivery
and processing when sending payment by mail.

) want 1o support Aquila Cares with a manthly gift of:

$ .. Other $5 $10 $20

[ERMIIA MM IR RN

AQUILA {L&P)

PO BOX 4649
CAROL STREAM IL 801974649

‘lI]ll"IIIIIII!'I!II'IIII."IIIllllllllIII'II"I'I“I'IIIIIII]

272487505800000024355000000242344314

Exhibit B

Please Pay By Dec 8
Amount due after Dec 8

Piesse enter
amounl enclosed

$242.34
$243.55

Sea back of bill for CheckLINE sign up or address change.

NI AT M TITTTA T AT AR AR LA

POANTE 00010825

LEESA L FORSEE

2624 FARAON
ST JOSEPHM

ST
O 64501-2633

llIIlIlll'lIIlllIl!.'l“IIIlll'lllll'l‘lllll!.lll'Il'll]llll'l

2 ADLOO1 POAN?E

00010525 1 00021214
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LEESA L FORSEE Account Number: 2724 8750 58
Details of your utility service at: Billing Date: 11117106
2624 FARAON 8T Amount Billed: $34.16
ELECTRIC METERED SERVICE (MO810) Customer Charge $6.26
Meter Number: 5482582401 Energy Charge 432 kWh @ $0.0638 27.56
Reading 11715/06 93609 Transit Fee 0.34
Reading 10/17/06 93177 Total charge this service $34.16
29 days 432 Kilowatt Hours (kWh)
Your aversge daily usage was 14.90 kWh
Fees/Adjustments
Interest on Dep Refunded to Acct 50.64 CR
Late Payment Charge $1.04
Deposi Refunded to Account $59.00 CR
Deposit Amount £105.00 CR
Total Fees/Adjustments $163.60 CR

¥ Detach and mail this portion with your payment. Bring entire bill if paying in person,
Important: Please use Black or Blue ink to enroll in CheckLINE or update persanal information below.

CheckLINE Enrollment Form

Name or Address Change information

"When enroliment becomes effective, your belance due will be deducted
from your bank account an your due date, Plense cortinue to mail your
ﬁiymenl untii your bill stub indicates that the auto withdrawal is eflective.

is process normally takes 30-60 days whether enrolling for the first time
or making changes to bank inlormation. You must enclose a copy of a
voided check or savings withdrawal slip. Please make sure to
slgn below. We cannol procass your enroliment request without
your voided check or savings withdrawal slip and signature.

Enter Conect Information Below

Name on bank account {Please Print)

Name Altn
Bank Name: Address City
Routing # (8 digit) Bank Account # State Zip Code
Signature X Date X Phone {Home) (Work)
} authorize Aqulla 1o debit the linancial account listed abave for monihly Additional Commenis
payment of my tuture bills. ! understend thal | may siop this service three (3) 2724875058 LEESA L FORSEE

buginess doys bafore the due dale by calling 1.800-303-0752.




FQ BOX 4845

CAROL STREAM, i 60107-464¢
24 nowr Custoiner Serace ool

24 hoarr Emergency Sencce ool

1600-202-D7S2
1.650-203-0357

ipful Inf i

The Energy Policy Act provides tax credits 10
consumers and businesses for jnstalting energy
efficiency improvements, For more information, visit
WWW.energy. govitaxbreaks .him or call
1-800-829-1040.

We are curtently hotding a deposit of $72.00

Aquila Cares heips eligible people meet energy
needs theough your voluntary tax-deductibie
donations, To give, please mark your payment stub
{below} with the amount you wish to be billed
monthiy. Aquila matches donations $1 tor $1, up to
$375,000. To stop giving, call 1-800-303.0752.

it you have 3 prevous balance, that amount is dus
immediately; the remaining balance is dug on the cus
date

*Heip pay a fiens of reiative's ensrgy hill with an Aguiia
Energy GHL Visit www . squila com of call Customer
Service for detads

Customer Charge covers par of the fixed coss of
delivering your enesgy, regardiess of usage.

Supply Cost - Your bill may inclsde an adjustment of
rate change due 10 the cost of purchasing energy from
suppliers. The charge may appear as PGA, GCR, ECA
or iCA dependert upon the siate you reside in.

LEESA L FORSEE

Arcount Number. 2724 8750 58

No Paymen: Due: 843 CR

Billng fate: 121902

Pravicot deonunt 2alanie $242.54

Pagments Jeckivad 207 12 O

Previcus ba snce Dus 3820

Faes Ao usterts £522 0%
838 £

Totyi This EF
Haw Azcoun: BXArLa

No Payment Due

Sea vack for biling Ca12 %

3881
5943 R

$943 CR

Diatath anc ma nig porton o th your paymen:, Bring ertee b

Account Number 2734 8750 58

1 want to suppbrt Aquila Tarss with a monihiy gift of:

& Other 85 $1G 820
154, b J 0 30 AW YT HE s B BTG L)
AL iLEF:

PO BOX 4648

CaARCA STREAM L B3137-2849

i|“il“lllllli"I’HIHlitlll'l"lilll!"Ill!ll"ﬁl‘lillll"f

272487505800000000000000000000004314

Exhibit C

M paying i pRrSIn,
No Paynyent Due

FRasy 21
T ey

S DRk o o 1o SReTELINE 1N LD OF 2TOTHLE ShBNge
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Franm WA

LEESA | FORS

2524 FARAON 5T

ST JOSEPH M0 B4S21-2623
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LEESA L FORSEE
Details of your utility service at;

2624 FARADN 87

ELECTRI[ METERED SERVICE [MU%1D1
Mater Number: SABZ582401

Resding 1215:02 Wil
Reading 111506 FREsg
33 days 901

Your auerase S0y cEPHE WET 12,70

Kidowatt Hours (kWh)

Payments

120808 Payrren: Seseved - THank ou
1132 1;08 Payrazn: Jeze-ved - Trank Y ou
Totat Fayments

Fagel

Account Number: 2724 8750 58
8iling Date: 1211906
Amount Bilied: $38.61
Cistomer Gharge w8.2e
Ensrgy Tharge 501 kb~ B 10.0858 31.98
Transi: Fes 930
Total charge this service $3881
Fees/Adiustments

Patorred Check Thamgs 32000 CR
Late Payment Tharge T
Transter 384 00 TR
Transfer $24 20
Caposi fmount $5400 CF

Total Fers/Adjusiments $83.24 TR
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PO BOX 4648

CAROL STREAM, IL 60197-4649

24 hour Customer Service call 1-800-303-0752

24 hour Emergency Service call 1-800-303-0357
Helpful Information LEESA L FORSEE

Account Number: 2724 8750 58

Agquila Cares helps eligible people meet energy
needs through your voluntary tax-deductible Amount Now Due: $127.04
donations. To give, please mark your payment stub

(below) with the amount you wish to be billed Billing Date: 07/21/06
monthly. Aquila matches donations $1 for $1, up to Please Pay By: 08/11/06
$375,000. To stop giving, call 1-800-303-0752.
Previous Account Balance $54.80
Maximize your energy efficiency and save money! Payments Received —_ 000
Aquila & The Home Depot are teaming up to host ‘:;i‘;‘;:’;i‘:ﬁ::;n“e 5;-22
efficiency workshops July 27, 29 & 30. Visit Corrent Charges -
www.homedepotclinics.com or contact The Home Elaciric $71.87
Depot for more info. Visit Aquila.com for more ways Total This Bill - 74.87
to get the most out of your energy. New Account Balance $127.04
Please Pay By Aug 11 $127.04

If you have a previous balance, that amount is due Pou $127 67 after Aug 11
. . i e P ay ) er Aug
i
immediately; the remaining baiance is due on the due Make checks payable 1o :

date. Aquilta

Customer Charge covers part of the fixed cosls of
delivering your energy, regardless of usage.

Supply Cost - Your bill may include an adjusiment or
rate change due to the cost of purchasing energy from
suppliers. The charge may appear as PGA, GCR, ECA
or |CA dependent upon the state you reside in.

Questions or comments about your bill? Visit
www.aquita,com, call us at 1-800-303-0752 or write to
P.O. Box 11660, Kansas City, MO 64138, Please send
payments to the address on front of the payment stub.

See back for billing details.

Detach and mail this portion with your payment. Bring entire bill if paying in person.
Account Number 2724 8750 58 Please Pay By Aug 11 $127.04
B write thi umber on check Amount due after Aug 11 $127.67

Make checks payabie to Aquile. Allow 5 fo 7 days far delivery
and processing when sending payment by meil.

j want to support Aguila Cares with a monthly gift of:

.y = A Please enter
$ .. Other ... $5 .. $10 i.! $20 amaunl enciosed
Ses back of bl for CheckLINE sign up or address change.
RIS AL AT LA A AR AR A AL R TR I TR TR LA (1T R 18 LR 1
AQUILA (&P) LEESA L FORSEE
PO BOX 4648 917 N 24TH 8T
CAROL STREAM IL 60197-4849 SAINT JOSEPH MO 64506-2716

IIIIlI"H!lll“lllll'llllll!I|I"II!IIJ“IIIIIIII"|IIllll"' |I"IlIIlllllIll“IIlI"IllIll"III‘|II"I“lllll'"lllil!l'll

2724875058000000127670000001 27043314

2 ACLODt POETWA 00012578 | 0OD23646

Exhibit D
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LEESA L FORSEE Account Number: 2724 8750 58
D etails of your utility service at: Billing Date: 07/21/06
917 N 24TH ST Amount Billed: $71.87
ELECTRIC METERED SERVICE (MO910) Customer Charge $6.26
Meter Number: GE54557180 Energy Charge 905 kWh @ $0.0717 64.88
Reading 07/19/06 7758 Transit Fee 0.72
Reading 06/16/06 6853 Total charge this service $71.87
33 days 905 Kilowatt Hours (KWh) Need a gift idea? How about an Energy Gift to hetp

Your average daily usage wes 27.42 WWh a friend or relative wilh their snergy bill? For
Last year this period it was. 28.87 kWh details or to place an order, visit aguils.com

(For My Home>Customer Service), call Cusiomer

Service of e-mail snergy gift@aquila.com,

Fees/Adjustments

Late Payment Charge $0.27

Tolal Fees/Adjustments $0.27

% Detach and mail this portion with your payment. Bring entire bill if paying in person.
Important; Please useBlack or Blug jnk to enrall in CheckLINE or update personal information below.

CheckLINE Enroliment Form

Name or Address Change infarmation

"When ervolimant becomes effective, your balance dua will be deducted
from your bank account on your due date. Please continue 10 mail your
?ayrnent until your bill stub indicates that the auto withdrawal Is eftective.

his process normally takes 30-80 days whethar enrolling tor the first lime
o making changes 1o bank information. You must encioge a copy of 8
voided check or savings withdrawa) siip. Please make sure to
sign below. We cannol process your enroliment request without
your voided check or savings withdrawat slip and signature.

Entar Cotrect Injormalion Below

Name on bank accouni {Please Print)

Name Allh
Bank Neme Address City
Routing # (@ digit) Bank Account # Sate Zip Code
Signature X Date X Phong (Homs) {Work)
| pulhorize Aquila to debit the financiel account listed above lor monthly Additlonal Commants
paymeni ot my luture biMs. | understand thet | may stop 1his service three (3) 2724875058 LEESA L FORSEE

business days belore the due date by csdling 1-800-303-0752.
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Helpf i a

I you have a previous balance, that amount is due
immediately; the remaining balance is due on the due
date.

Customer Charge covers pan of the fixed costs of
delivering your energy, regardiess of usage.

Supply Cost - Your bili may include an adjustment or
rate change due to the cost of purchasing energy from
suppliers. The charge may appear as PGA, GCR, ECA
or ICA dependent upon the stale you reside in.

Questions or comments about your bill? Visil

www .aquila.com, call us at 1-800-303-0752 or write to

P.0O. Box 11660, Kansas City, MO 64138, Please send
paymenis lo the address on front of the payment stub.

Save time and money with CheckLINE, a iree service
that pays your bill automatically from a selected bank
account.

PO BOX 4649
CAROL STREAM, IL 60187-4648
24 hour Customer Service call 1-800-303-0752
24 hour Emergency Service cali 1-800-303-0357
LEESA L FORSEE
Account Number: 2724 8750 58
Ameount Now Due: $495.04
Billing Date: 08/18/06
Please Pay By: 09/08/06
Pravious Account Balance $127.04
Payments Received 0.00
Previous Balance Due 127.04
Fees/Adjustments .— —300.00
Current Charges

Electric §68.00

Total This Bill 68.00
New Account Balance $495.04
Please Pay By Sep 8 $495.04

Make checks payable 16 :

Agulla

See back for billing detalls.

Detach and mail this portion with your payment

Account Number 2724 8750 58

Please write this account number on your check
Make checks payable to Aquila. Allow § to 7 days for delivery
and processing when sending payment by mall.

I want to support Aguila Cares with 8 monthly gift of:

. Bring entire bl if paying in person.
Please Pay By Sep 8

$495.04

$ ... Other ... $5 ... $10 ... $20

RN MIRR IR AR LT

AQUILA (L&P)

PO BOX 46849
CAROL STREAM IL 60197-4849

Illl)ll|llllll|l|l|ll|||l'1|ll|l|IIII'IIlIIlIIIlII‘llllI|il!|l

2724B7505800000049504000000495040314

Please erier
amount snciosed

See back of bil for CheckLINE sign up of address change.,

(R FE IMTIAAR A (IR AR AR LA L

POADJP Q0010276

LEESA L FORSEE
2624 FARAON ST
ST JOSEPH MO 64501-2633

ll"IIIlllllllllllllll‘llllll|lIlll|lI|IIIII||IIIIII]II‘||IIII
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LEESA L FORSEE

;9 228 5276

Account Number:

¥*

Page 2

2724 8750 58

&/

14

Delails of your utllity service at: Billing Date: 08/18/06
2624 FARAON ST Amount Billed: $11.83
ELECTRIC METERED SERVICE {M0910) Bill Normalized from 15 days to 30 days
—  Meler Number: SAB2582401 Customer Charge $3.13
Reading 08/16/06 82311 Energy Charge 121 kWh @ $0.0717 8.68
Reading 08/01/06 92180 Transi Fee 012
15 days 121 Kilowatt Hours (kWh) Total charge this service £11.93
Your average daily usage was 8.07 kwh
917 N 24TH 8T Amount Billed: $56.07
ELECTRIC METERED SERVICE (MO810} Bill Normalized from 19 days to 30 days
Meler Number: GES45571B0 Customer Charge $3.06
Reading 08/07/06 8477 Energy Charge 719 kWh @ $0.0717 51.56
Reading 07/19/06 7758 Transit Fee 0.56
19 days 7198 Kilowatt Hours {kWh} Total charge this service $56.07
Your average daily usage was 37.84 kWh
Last year this period it was 26.37 kwWh
Fees/Adjustments
Tiensfer lo ER-UR 2624 FARAON ST/ST JOE $183.11
Deposit Amount - : $300.00
Transfer from ER-UR 917 N 24TH ST/ST JOE $183.11 CR
TYotal Fees/Adjusiments $300.00

¥ Detach and mai! this portion with your payment. Bring entire blll if paying in person.
Important: Please useBlagk or Blue ink to enroll in CheckLINE of update personal information below.

CheckLINE Enroliment Form

Name or Address Change Information

"When enroliment becomes effective, your balance due will be deducted
from your benk account on your due date. Please continue 1o mail your
ent wntil your bill stub indicates that the auto withdrawal is eflective.

s process normally 1akes 30-60 days whether enrolling for the first tima
o+ meking changes to benk information.  You must enclose a copy of &
voided checi or savings withdrawa! slip. Please make sure o
sipn below. We cannot process your enroliment request without
your voided check or savings withdrawal slip and signature.

Enter Corrept information Below

Name on bank account (Please Print} Name Aln
Bank Name Address City
Routing # {8 digit) Bank Accoun! # Slate Zip Code
Signature X Date X Phone {Home) (Work}
| authoriza Aguila to debit the Tinancial accouni listed above lor ménthly Additlonal Commeanis

ment of my future bills. | understand that | may slop 1his service threse (3}
Py ness days belore the due data by calling 1-800-308-0752. 2724875058 LEESA L FORSEE
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PO BOX 4649

CAROL STREAM, IL 60197-464%

24 hour Customer Service call 4-800-303-07562
24 hour Emergency Service call 1-800-303-0357

Helpful Information

Beginning with bills issued October 1, electric rates
are decreased to reflect the lower winter tariffs.
These reduced rates are reflected on your bill from
October through May.

If you have a previous balance, that amount is due
immediately; the remaining balance is due on the due
date.

Supply Cosl - Your bill may include an adjustment or
rate change due to the cost of purchasing energy from
suppiiers. The charge may appear as PGA, GCR, ECA
or ICA dependent upon the state you reside in.

Customer Charge covers part of the fixed costs of
delivering your energy, regardless of usage.

Questions or comments about your bill? Visit

www.aquila.com, call us at 1-800-303-07562 or write to
P.C. Box 11660, Kansas City, MO 64138. Please send
payments to the address on front of the payment stub.

Save time and money with CheckLINE, a free service
that pays your bill automatically from a selected bank
account

LEESA L FORSEE

Account Number: . 2724 B750 58
Amount Now Due: $531.13
Billing Date: 09/20/06
Please Pay By: 10/11/06
Previous Account Balance $495.04
Paymenis Received : 0.00
Previous Balance Due 485,04
Fees/Adjustments 0.00
Current Charges

Electric $36.09

Total This Bill 36.08
New Account Balance $531.13
Please Pay By Oct 11 $531.13

Make checks payable to :

Aquiia

See back for billing details.

Detach and mail this portion with your payment. Bring entire bill if paying in person.
Please Pay By Oct 11 $531.13

Account Number 2724 8750 58

Ple: rite_this account n heck

Make checks psyable to Aquila. Allow § to 7 days for delivery
and processing when sending payment by mail.

| want to support Aqulia Cares with a monthly gift of:

$ . .. Qther

WL beo JON B L TR DL R T RN T L D0
AQUILA (L&P)

PO BOX 4649
CAROL STREAM IL 60197-4649

‘I"OllllIIIlII'IlI.I!III'IIII1l'llIlIllIliIllllll'llIl‘lI|Ill

272487505800000053113000000531132314

Plapso enler
amount enclosed

See back of bilt for CheckLINE siph up oF address change.

ATt PRI I AR AR LA LA

POATTS 0000080E

LEESA L FORSEE
2624 FARAON ST
ST JOSEPH MO 64501-2633

II"III|HII|III"MIIII“IIIIIl"llll“"llIlllll‘llll'!‘lll"

2 ACROOT POATTS 00009856 / 00019903
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Page 2

LEESA L FORSEE Account Number: 2724 8750 58
Detalls of your utiltity service at: Billing Date: 09/20/06
2624 FARAON §T Amount Billed: $36.09
ELECTRIC METERED SERVICE (MO910) Customer Charge $6.26

e, Meter Number: SA825824M Energy Charge 411 kWh @ $0.0717 28.47
Reading 09/18/06 92722 Transit Fee 0.36
Reading 08/16/06 92311 Total charge this service $36.09

33 days 411 Kilowatt Hours {(kWh)

Your average daily usage was 1245 kWwh

¥ Detach and mail this portion with your payment, Bring entire bill if paying in person.
important: Please useBlack or Blye ink to enroll in CheckLINE or update personal information below.

CheckLINE Enroliment Form

Name or Address Change Information

"When enrpiment becomes effective, your balance due will be deducted
trom your bank sccount on your due date. Please continue to meil your
gh ent until your bill stub indicates that the auto withdrawal is effective,

s process narmally takas 30~60 days whether enrolling for the fiest time
or making changes to bank informetion. You must enclose a copy of &
voided check or savings withdrawal sip. Please make sure to
sign below. We cannot process your enrolimant request without
your voided check or savings withdrawal siip and signature.

Entar Comrect information Below

Name on bank account {Please Print) Name Attn
Bank Neme Address ity
Routing # 9 digit} Bank Accoun! # State Zip Code
Signature X Date X Fhone (Home) (Waork)
| authorize Aguila 1o dabit the financial account listed above tor monthly @ Additional Commants

ment of my future bills, 1 undersiand that | may stop this service three
D s bofors 1ha due dala by calling 1-800-303-0762. 2724875058 LEESA L FORSEE
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g Aquila

PO BOX 4649
CAROL STREAM, IL

24 hour Customer Service call
24 hour Emergency Service call

228 5276 * Qs 14

®

60197-4649

1-800-303-0752
1-800-303-0357

elpful iInformati

Aquila Cares helps eligible people meel energy
needs through your voluntary tax-deductible
donations. To give, please mark your payment stub
{below) with the amount you wish to be billed
monthly. Aquila matches donations $1 for $1, up to
$375,000. Ta stop giving, call 1-800-303-0752.

We are currently holding a deposit of $195.00

If you have a previous balance, that amount is due
immediately; the remaining balance is due on the due
date.

Supply Cost - Your bill may include an adjustment or
rate change due to the cost of purchasing energy from
suppliers. The charge may appear as PGA, GCR, ECA
or ICA dependent upon the state you reside in.

Cusiomer Charge covers part of the fixed costs of
delivering your energy, regardless of usage.

Questions or comments about your bill? Visit

www.aquila.com, call us at 1-800-303-0752 or wrile to
P.0. Box 11660, Kansas City, MO 64138. Please send
payments to the address on front of the payment stub.

Save time and money with CheckLINE, a free service
that pays your bill automatically from & selected bank
account.

LEESA L FORSEE

Account Number: 2724 8750 58
Amount Now Due: $371.78
Billing Date: 10/19/06
Please Pay By: 11/09/06
Previpus Account Balance $631.13
Payments Recelved 195.00 CR
Previous Balance Due 336.13
Fees/Adjustments 0.00
Current Charges

Electric $35.65

Total This Bill 35.6%
New Account Balance $371.78
Pleasa Pay By Nov 9 $371.78

Make checks payable to :

Aguila

See back for blling details.

Detach and mail this portion with your payment. Bring entire bill if paying in person.

Account Number 2724 8750 58

Please wrile this account number on your check
Make checks payable to Aquila. Allow § to 7 days for delivery
and precessing when sending payment by mail,

{ want to support Aqulla Cares with a monthly gift of:

$ . Other $5 $10 $20
I BURR G L G BT L L R L LI L
AQUILA (L&P)

PO BOX 4649
CAROL STREAM IL 60197-4649

(TP JYOOTN {8 Y 1YY 1200 [ PP PRI PO PRV e

272487505800000037178000000371780314

Please Pay By N

Pleass enter
amount enciosed

ov 9 $371.78

See back of bill for ChecklLINE $ign up or sddrese change,

POAESP

00D03ITES

LEESA L FORSEE

2624 FARAON
ST JOSEPH M

hllalehibile,

ST
O 64501-2633
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|i 228 5276 % 10/
Page 2
LEESA L FORSEE Account Number: 2724 8750 58
Details of your utility service at: Billing Date: 10/19/06
2624 FARAON 8T Amount Billed: $35.65
ELECTRIC METERED SERVICE {MQ910) Customer Charge $6.26
——em.  Meter Number: SAB2582401 Energy Charge 456 kWh @ $0.0628 29.03
Reading 10/17/06 93177 Transit Fae 0.36
Reading 09/18/06 92722 Total charge this service $35.65
29 days 455 Kiowatt Hours {(kWh}
Your average daily usage was 1568 kWh

¥ Delach and mail this portion with your payment. Bring entire bill if paying in person.
Important: Please useBlack or Blue jnk 1o enroll in CheckLINE or update personal information below.

CheckLINE Enroliment Form

Name or Address Change Information

“When enroliment becormes affective, your belence due will be deducied
trom your bank eccount on your due date. Pleese continue 1o mail your
payment untit your bill stub indicates that the auto withdrawal is effeciive.
This process rormally 1akes 30-60 days whether enrolling tor the first time
o making changes to benk information. You must enclose a copy of &
volded check or sevings withdrawal slip. Please make sure to
sign below. We cannot procese your enroliment request without
your voided check or savings withdrawal slip and signature.

Enter Correct Infotmation Below

bueiness days beiore the due date by calling 1-800-303-0752.

Name on bank account {Please Prini} Name Atin
Bark Name Address City
Routing # (8 digit} Bank Account # State Zip Code
Signaiure X Date X Phone (Home) {Work)

1 authorize Aquila to debit the tinancial account lisied above for monthly Additional Comments

payment of my future bilis. 1 understend thai | may stop 1his service threa (3) 2724875058 LEESA L FORSEE
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24 hour Customer Service call 1-800-303-0752

Notice Date 10/20/2006 |LEESA L FORSEE
Account Number :2724 8750 58
Disconnect Dale : 11/01/2006 | 5o ryice Address : 2624 FARAON ST
Past Due Amount : $231.13 ST JOE MO MO 64501-2633
Last Payment Date : 10/18/2006
Last Payment Amount $195.00
ATTENTION......... Your account has become past due. If you have already submitted payment, please disregard

this notice. To avoid service interruption please read disconnect information below. If payment is not received by
the disconnect date shown above, service will be disconnected.

Please submit payment immediately, or to see if arrangements are available, contact our Customer Service Center toll-free
at 1-800-303-0752, 24 hours a day, seven days a week.

Should your service be disconnected, additional fees will apply as follows:

Electric Minimum Reconnect Fee, per meter:  $30.00  *Collection fee of $25.00
Service calls made after normal business hours, on weekends, and on holidays, will require additional charges per meter.
in the event service is discontinued it cannot be reconnected until your account is paid. f payment is made o Service
Technician, a *Collection Fee is assessed. An additional security deposit may also be required at that time.

Thank you for your attention to this request.

Datach and mail this portion with your payment. Bring entire bill if paying in person.

“*SHUT OFF NOTICE™

Accouni Number Disconnect Date Amount Due
2724 8750 58 11/01/2006 $231.13
(TSI L A S AR AT A L b L T D LT AL L]
AQUILA POAES) 00000850
LEESA L FORSEE
PO BOX 4649 2624 FARAON ST
CAROL STREAM IL 60187-4649 ST JOSEPH MO 64501-2633

Il"ll"llllII"IIIIIIIll'llllll"llllll"lllIllllllllilllll" ll“llllltll'!'l“llllll"ll‘l'l"llll“lII“IIII||||IIIII||]|
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24 hour Customer Service call 1-800-303-0752

Notice Date 11/20/2006 |LEESA L FORSEE
Account Number ;2724 8750 58
Disconnect Date ‘ 11/30/2006 | gorvice Address : 2624 FARAON ST
Past Due Amount : $207.14 ST JOE MO MO 64501-2633
Last Payment Date : 10/18/2006
Last Payment Amount $195.00
ATTENTION.........Your account has become past due. If you have already submitted payment, please disregard

this notice. To avoid service interruption please read disconnect information below. If payment is not received by
the disconnect date shown above, service will be disconnected.

Please submit payment immediately, or to see if arrangements are available, contact our Customer Service Center toll-free
at 1-800-303-0752, 24 hours a day, seven days a week.

Should your service be disconnected, additional fees will apply as follows:

Electric Minimum Reconnect Fee, per meter:  $30.00  *Collection fee of $25.00

Service calls made after normal business hours, on weekends, and on holidays, will require additional charges per meter.
In the event service is discontinued it cannot be reconnected until your account is paid. if payment is made to Service
Technician, a *Collection Fee is assessed, An additional security deposit may also be required at that time.

Thank you for your attention 1o this request.

Detach and mail this poriion with your paymen?. Bring enlire bill if paying In person.

*SHUT OFF NOTICE™

Account Number Disconnect Date Amount Due
2724 8750 58 11/30/2006 $207.14
(A AL L [ A AR AR TR T AN 8w I8 D O G 1 L s D00 DL 3 00300 0
PoAns| DODGOASE ’
‘;g“g'é‘;‘( 4649 LEESA L FORSEE
2624 FARAON ST
CAROL STREAM IL 60197-4649 ST JOSEPH MO 64501-2633

I'""I"""'I"""I'"l'l"l'“"'l""'I'"'"“'I"".l“ 'l"lll'llll‘IIIllllllIl"llllll“lllIlllll"lll'!lllIllllll“
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ACLO10 POANSH 00000482 / D043

Exhibit F
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WESS A. HENDERSON
Executive Director

DANA K. JOYCE
Director, Administration

Commissioners

< ROBERT SCHALLENBERG
JEFF DAV] . . . . . e Director, Utility Services
Chai ’
sirman Missouri Public Service Commission WARREN WOOD
CONNIE MURRAY Director, Utility Operations
POST OFFICE BOX 360 COLLEEN M. DALE
STEVE GAW )
JEFFERSO@%{?;E;?EOURI 65102 Secretary/Chiel Regutatory Law Judge
ROBERT M. CLAYTON I 573-751-1847 (Fax Number) KEVIN A. THOMPSON
LINWARD “LIN” APPLING http://www.psc.mo.gov General Counsel

December 20, 2006

Ms. Leesa Forsee
2624 Faroan Street
St. Joseph, MO 64501

Dear Ms. Forsee:

This letter is a follow up to the informal complaint that you filed on December 11, 2006
regarding a deposit assessed to your account by Aquila, Inc. (Aquila). After my initial
review of the complaint matter, | contacted the company to obtain additional information.

Following is a summary of the information | received regarding the issues involved in the
informal complaint.

According to Aquila’s records, the address listed on each bill since August 2006 was 2624
Faroan Street and there is no record of any returned mail in Aquila’s system. Prior to
switching the address in August 2006, the address was 817 N. 24" Street, St. Joseph. |
have included copies of the bills for your review.

With regard to the payment that was returned in June 2006, Aquila did charge a $20.00
Returned Check fee; however, Aquila agreed to waive the fee as a one-time courtesy credit

since it appears the payment was returned because incorrect information was submitted
through the automated payment system.

A deposit of $300.00 was assessed in August 2006 when you requested service at 2624
Faroan St; however, the deposit should have totaled $72.00 based on the usage history at
that time. Therefore, since you had paid $195.00 of the deposit on October 1, 2006, Aquila
issued a credit adjustment of $59.00 on November 1, 2006 and $64.00 on December 12,
2006, which reduced the amount applied toward the deposit to $72.00 ($195.00 - $59.00 -
$64.00 = $72.00). The remaining unpaid portion of the deposit was aiso adjusted on
November 1, 2006.

On December 11, 2006, Aquila dispatched a technician to the premise to disconnect the
service for non-payment of the past due amount of $117.14. The payment was made to
the technician and the disconnection was cancelled. Aquila also agreed to waive the
collection fee assessed.

Exhibit H Informed Consumers, Quality Utility Services, and a Dedicated Organization for Missourians in the 21st Century



Ms. Leesa Forsee
December 20, 2006
Page 2 of 3

This concludes our investigation of your informal complaint. Receipt of this letter serves as
your notice of closure into this matter. If you are dissatisfied with the resoiution, it is our
responsibility to advise you that under Commission rule 4 CSR 240-13.070 (4), you may file
a formal complaint.

For your convenience, please contact us within 31 days from the date of this letter to
request a formal complaint packet. The formal complaint process is a quasi-judicial
process similar to a civil court hearing, whereby all parties are responsible for presenting
their facts to the Commission.

| hope that | have been able to address your concerns. Thank you for contacting our office
regarding this matter. If | can assist you further in any way, please do not hesitate to
contact me at 1-800-392-4211.

Sincerely,

Michelle Bocklage
Consumer Services Specialist |
Missouri Public Service Commission

Enclosure: Bill copies



WESS A. HENDERSON
Executive Director

DANA K. JOYCE
Director, Administration

Commissioners

EFF DAVIS ROBERT SCHALLENBERG
J . . . . . s Director, Utility Services
Chairma
airman Missouri Public Service Commission WARREN WOOD
CONNIE MURRAY Director, Utility Operations
POST OFFICE BOX 360
STEVE GAW JEFFERSON CITY MISSOURI 65102 COLLEEN M. DALE
573-751-3234 Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge
. YTON 111
ROBERT M. CLA 573-751-1847 (Fax Number) KEVIN A. THOMPSON
LINWARD “LIN” APPLING http://www.psc.mo.gov General Counsel

January 26, 2007

Ms. Leesa Forsee
2624 Faroan Street
St. Joseph, MO 64501

Dear Ms. Forsee:

This letter is a follow up to the informal complaint that you filed on December 11, 2006 regarding
your concerns relating to your account with Aquila, Inc. (Aquila). After my initial review of the
complaint matter, | contacted the company to obtain additional information. Following is a summary
of the information | received regarding the issues involved in the informal complaint.

According to Aquila’s records, the address listed on each bill since August 2006 was 2624 Faroan
Street and there is no record of any returned mail in Aquila’s system. Prior to changing the address

on the account in August 2006, the address was 917 N. 24" Street, St. Joseph. | have included
copies of the bills for your review.

With regard to the payment that was returned in June 2006, due to incorrect banking information,
Aquila did charge a $20.00 Returned Check fee. However, Aquila waived the fee as a one-time
courtesy credit since it appears the payment was returned because incorrect banking information
was inadvertently submitted via Aquila’s automated payment system. Unfortunately, Aquila’s
system will continue to reflect that payment as "returned” since it was returned by the financial
institution. However, this has not affected the payment methods available to you since you are still
able to remit payment by check.

A deposit of $300.00 was assessed in August 2006 when you requested service at 2624 Faroan St;
however, the deposit amount should not have exceeded $72.00, based on the usage history at this
address at that time. Therefore, to adjust the deposit, Aquila issued the following adjustments to
the account to lower the deposit amount. On October 1, 2006, Aquila received a payment of
$195.00 toward the deposit. On November 1, 2006, Aquila lowered the deposit by $105.00, which
was reflected as a credit adjustment on the November 2006 bill. On November 1, 2006, Aquila also
lowered the deposit by an additional $59.00. On December 12, 2006, Aquila again lowered the
deposit by an additional $64.00. These adjustmens reduced the amount of the dgposit to $72.00
($195.00 - $59.00 - $64.00 = $72.00). Aquila also adjusted the remaining unpaid portion of the
deposit on November 1, 2006, as well.

You questioned how customers are advised of the possibility of being asse§sed a deposit. The
notice sent to customers regarding delinguent accounts indicates a deposit may be assessed;

Exhibit I _ ‘ o
Informed Consumers, Quality Unility Services, and @ Dedicated Organizaiion for Missourians in the 215t Century



Ms. Leesa Forsee
January 26, 2007
Page 2 of 3

however, it does not specify how the deposit amount is calculated due to space limitations. Since
you questioned the assessment and calculation of the deposit, | have included a copy of the
appropriate tariff pages for your review.

On December 11, 2006, Aquila dispatched a technician to the premise to disconnect the service for
non-payment of the past due amount of $117.14. The payment was made to the technician and the
disconnection was cancelled. Aquila also waived the collection fee assessed.

You also questioned Aquita's policy regarding billing disputes. This policy is set internally by Aquila,
therefore, | contacted Aquila regarding this issue and was advised that when a customer indicates
there is a billing dispute on an account, a “note” is placed on the account requesting additional
contact with the customer. For example, when you contacted Aquila on November 1, 2006, the
initial representative you spoke with noted the dispute and then, per your request, transferred your
call to a supervisor for additional explanation. The notes on the account indicate that the supervisor
explained the transferred bill on the account was due to the outstanding balance at your prior
address; however, you indicated that you would be contacting the Commission regarding your
concerns,

Based on the information received, it appears that Aquila has taken the necessary steps to address
your concerns. This concludes our investigation of your informal complaint. Receipt of this letter
serves as your notice of closure into this matter. If you are dissatisfied with the resolution, it is our
responsibility to advise you that under Commission rule 4 CSR 240-13.070 (4), you may file a
formal complaint.

For your convenience, please contact us within 31 days from the date of this letter to request a
formal complaint packet. The formal complaint process is a quasi-judicial process similar to a civil
court hearing, whereby all parties are responsible for presenting their facts to the Commission.

| hope that | have been able to address your concerns. Thank you for contacting our office
regarding this matter. I | can assist you further in any way, please do not hesitate to contact me at
1-800-392-4211.

Sincerely,

Michelle Bocklage
Consumer Services Specialist lI
Missouri Public Service Commission

Enclosure:  Tariff Pages
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1-808-203.07¢€2
1-850-300-0287

PO BOX 4649
CARCL STREAM, iL 60187-464¢

24 hour Cusiomer Service cat
24 nowy Emergency Service ¢

Helpfyl information
Aquila is offering a $1,000 Customer Referral Award
for Journeymen Lineman positions, Award applies
to Missouri residentiat customers who refer a

successfully hired Journeyian Lineman. Go 1o
www.aquita.com for ruies and referral form.

We are currently holding a deposit of $§72.0¢

Aguila Cares helps eligible people meel energy
needs through your voiuntary tax-deductibie
donations. To give, please mafk your payment stub
{beiow) with the amount you wish to be billed
monthiy. Aquila matches donations $1 for $1, up 1o
$375,000. To stop giving, call 1-800-303-0752.

The Energy Policy Act provides 1ax credits o
consumers and businesses for installing energy
efficiency improvements, For more information, visit
www.energy.govitaxbreaks.him or call
1-360-829-1040.

if you have a previous balance, that amount is due
immediatety; the remaining halance is dus on the due
dae

“Heip pay a frieng of relative’s energy bill with an Aquila
Energy Gift. Visit wew.aguila.com or cak Custorer
Bervice for getalls.”

Cusiomer Charge covers part of the fixed cosis of
delivering your engrgy, regardiess of usage

LEESA L FORSEE
Account Number
Amount Now Due:
Bitling Date:
Flease Pay By.

2724 8750 58
$44.43
L9807
C209507

Previcus Acozun: Balance 843 OR
Payieenms Secerved .00
Fredcss Baance Dus 243 C
Fersrhdivsimerts 2.3 R
Curran: Changes

Ewotic 3%8:7

Tots! This B €817
Naw Aseiurt Baancs Bee L3

=]

Please Pay By Feb 8 $44 42
Pay $44 55 a%ar Fec ©

Make checks payable to :

Aguila

Sae zack tor oiling desa’s

Datach ans ma: iis porton se.ih your payrrent Eting wstrs byl paying In person.

Account Number 2724 8750 58

Make thecks payabie to Aquiia. Rliow Do T cays ko celvery
AN SHOORESING WD SENTING PAVIT T ty fa

{ want to support Adgquila Cares with 2 monthly gift of:

5 Othet £5 $10 £20

[[WERRTHIERRRTI 12198 KM IR IITRN R SRR

AQUILA &R
PO BOX 4648
CARCL STREAM L 601574649

il“llﬂlll!l!"l||l!|llli|’ll'lulll|l¢ulhl!illlll'lll!l"'

272487505800000004465000000044436314

Exhibit J

Piease Pay By Feb 9 $44.43

Ansount due after Feb 8 $44.65
Pgaae prwr ]
MO DTS

B S0 8PS TRASGINE BN 0 OF DEOFSET FANAIY,

EWER T[T R ERTTOOW

w4 W T II

LEESA L FORSEE

2624 FARAON ST
STJOSEPH MO B4501.2€73
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Page 2
{EESA L FORSEE Account Number: 2724 8750 56
Details of your utility service at: Billing Date: 011907
2624 FARAON ST Amount Bilied: $56.17
ELECTRIC METEREL SERVICE {MC®10} Cusiemas Charpe 58.28
Meter Humber: 5AN2582401 Energy Charge 650 kW» 2 35,0032 41.47
Peading D707 gz Energy Chame 162 kv~ 2 15468 78B
Reading 121508 pdrd Transi Tee 0.50

33 days E18 Kilowatt Hours (kWhi Total charge this service $36.17
YOur AVBragE Saiy w37 5e wis 287z wh
FeesiAdiustments
interest on Gep Bebinded 1o 4cct A TR

Total Fees'Adjustments $2.31 CR




PC BOX 4549
CAROL STREAM 1L 601074545

24 hour Cusiomer Senvice cal 1-822.202.0752

24 hour Emergancy Senvee call 1-800-3023-0357
Helpful ion LEESA L FORSEE
We are currently holding a deposit of $72.60 Account Number. 2724 780 58
Amourt Now Cue: $47142
Aguila Cares hielps eligible people meet energy . ) .
neads through your voluntary tax-deductible Billing Date: o219407
donations. To give, please mark your payment stub Flgase Fay By 0312907
{beiow) with the amournt you wish 1o be billed
monthly. Aquila matches donations $1 for $1, upto Previcss Acocun: 2alance 524 42
$375,000, To stop giving, call 1-800.303-0752. Faymrens Seotived o008
Frevo:s Bsance Dus 4443
3 " 530
The Energy Policy Act provides tax credits to il aam
consumers and businesses for installing energy Eiecwic $41.47
efficiency improvemants. For more information, visit Totsi This EF j2.47
www.energy.govitaxbreaks.htm or call Hew Acooum Balance 87 12
1-800-828-1040.
Pitase Pay By Mar 12 $87.12

Aquila is offering a $1,000 Customer Referral Award
for Journeymen Lineman positions, Award applies
10 Missourt residential customers who refer a
successiully hired Journveyman Lineman. o 1o
veww.aguila.com for rules and referral forem,

i you have a previous batance, that amount is due
immediately, the remaining balance is due on the due
dae

Customer Charge covers part of the fived costs of
delivering your energy, regardless of usage.

Paw 367 56 a'ves Mar 12

Make checks payable to °

Aquila

Sae cack for tiliog 4’ s,

Datach angd ma: shis portor wih your oaymen:. Bring €708 B 1 paying in person.
Please Pay By Mar 12
Amount due ofter Mar 12

Account Humber 2724 8750 58
= WETR i n e

Sane tregad payable to Aowia. Aliow & T 2ays for cavety
37 crocasx ty vinen sending payment oy mat,

1 want to support Aguila Cares with 2 monthly gift of:

$67.12
$67.55

Frar rvm
% QOther 85 $10 820 il
Wk 2k S0 U P OPatELINE MO L BF JTArESE SRBR
MR TIIEM NN R R RN RN AN RN R el ihd B L L BT LA
A{_}UILA {L&F: ;_?Eéﬁ- L FHSKEEE
PO BOx 4848 2524 FARACHN ST
CARCL STREAM UL E0157-4849 ST JOSEPH MO B4551-2623

1s Waallvesass Bhlashin D dedbues by sdbsbans Fee i ren s

272487505800000008755000000087125314

sI“Jlll!l]lflll];l!llll“HlIll’li!ll!”lll“l!!'llllll‘llll’l
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Fage &
LEESA L FORSEE Accow Number: 2724 8750 58
Details of your ulility service at: Billing Date: 02:1907
2624 FARAON ST Amount Billed: §42.47
ELECTRIC METERED SERVICE {MOE1D) Custome Chasge 62
Meter Mumber: SAH2582401 Enargy Charge 561 kiir G $0.2432 3579
Peading 421807 P2ty Transit Tee D42
Reading DTAT w528 Total charge this service $42.47
30 days t Kdowatt Hours (3Wh)

Your average cY UZEJe was TR

Fees'Adiustments

Lae Payrent Tharge 22

Total Fees!Adjustments

$0.22




PO BOX 4549 '
CAROQL STREAM, IL BO197-454%

4 hour Customer Service ¢a'!

1-600-303-0752

H i Int ]

The Energy Policy Act provides tax credits 1o
consumers and businesses for instaliing energy
etficiency improvements, For more information, visit
www.energy.govitaxbreaks.htm or cali
1-800.826.1044.

Aquila is offering a $1,000 Customer Referral Award
for Journeynwen Lineman positions. Award applies
{0 Missouri resigential customers who refer a
successfully hired Journeyman Lineman. Go to
www.aguila.com for rnies and referrat form.

Aquila Cares heips eligibie people meel energy
needs through your voluntary tax-geductible
donations. To Jive, please mark your payment stub
{below) with the amount you wish to be bilted
monthly. Aquiio matches donations $1 for $1, up to
375,000, To stop giving, call 1-800.303-0752,

We are currently holding a deposit of $72.00

if you have a previous balance, that ampunt is due
immediately: the remaining bakance is due on the due
date

Supply Cos? - Your bil may inClsde an adjustment of
rale change due 1o the cast of purchasng ensrgy from
suppliess The charge may appear as PGA, GCR, ECA
of ICA dependert upon the siate you reside in.

26 holx Emergenty Service ool $-600-M03-0387
LEESA L FORSEE
Account Kumber: 2724 8750 58
amount Now Due; 8128.5%
Bilking Cate. G32187
Please Fay By Car19507
Previcys Asovunt Balanze 8T 12
Payrens Secehad 4.00
Pravicys Balance Due £7.12
Farghsiuetnenss 243
Surren: Gharges

Eecwic $2058

Tota! This Bil’ 8.3
Hew fosoun: Balancs §128.55
Fiease Pay By Apr 11 $928.5%

Pay §127.18 after Aprt1
Make checks payabhe to :
Aguila

Sew sack for Bling 2519 5.

Caiazh and ML This RorLon w i your payment. Brng entre b & paying ih person,

Account Number 2724 8750 58

2 o P bl 15
Wake checes payabie o Axula. Aflew Do T says for gelivery
and crocessing whin sending paymen: oy mail

|want to support Acgutla Cares with 2 monthily gift of.

5 Other S5 $10 520

RN TIRNL AETRR WAL R IRRIRRARLAN

ACRIL2 L@
PO BLX 4648
CAROL STREAM W 671974843

lﬂ“IllIIIllﬂl;h'll'lllil‘llil"Hii!l"!llllilli"ll!!l!"l

272487505800000012718000000126556314

Please Pay By Apr 11
Amount due after Apr 11

$126.5%5
$427.18

Fage e
armcut erdined

Soe DND 47 BF 1 CReIRLINE Spn LT o zaress Shangs

T T I[1Y31 111D MO T PR T RE AR

i N gt

LEESA L FORSEE

2524 FARACN BT

ST JOSEPH MO £4501.2833
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Page Z
LEESA L FORSEE Account Number: 2724 8750 58
Detaiis of your utiiity service at; Bitling Date: 032107
2624 FARAQON ST Amount Billed: $30.00
ELECTRIC METERED SERVICE {MGE10] Custemer Charge 5028
Meter Number: SA823824041 Engrgy Charpe 50T ki @ 30,0032 3235
Reading 031807 Pl Transi: fee D3
Paading 021807 besz Total charge this service $39.00
31 days 507 Kilowalt Hours {kWhj

YOUF IVerage Jaty ssdje W3 $£28 &Wh

Fees/Adjustmenss

Lave Payren: Charge 043

Total Fees/Adjusiments

§0.43




Helpful Information

Aquila Cares heips eligible people meet energy
needs through your voluntary tax-tdeductible
donations. To give, please ark your payment stub
tbeiow) with the amount you wish 10 be billed
monthly. Acuiia matches donations $1 for $1. up to
$375.000. To stop giving, call 1.800-303-0752.

We are curtently holding a deposit of $72.00

The Energy Policy Act provides tax credits 1o
consumers ang businesses for installing energy
efficiency improvements. For more information, visit
www.energy.govitaxbreaks.htm or call
1-800-629-1040.

If you have @ previous balance, that amount is due
immediately; the remaining balance is due on the due
date.

Cusiomer Charge covers pan of the fixed cosis of
delivering your energy, regardiess of usage.

Supply Cost - Your bill may inclade an adjustment of
rate change cue 0 the cost of purthasing energy from
suppkers. The charpe may appear as PGA GCR. ECA
of IGA dependent upon the state you reside in.

Questions of comments about your bEr? Vis:

Wy agusta.com, call us at 1-30C-3G3-0752 of wrile 1

= ). Boy 11660, Kansas City, MO 64138, Please sen
payments to the address on front of the payment stub.

0 BOX 4649
CARDL STREAM, iL 60197-454%
24 hour Customer Service ¢a’” 1-B00.303.0782
24 hour Emergency Servace ool 1-800-202.0357
LEESA L FORSEE
Account Number 2724 8750 6&
Amount Now Due: $163.33
Bliling Date: 0419707
Piease Pay By: 0an0i07
Pravicut Acosunt Jalance 12852
Paymens Reosrived 200
Previovs Basnoe Dus 12662
Fassifciustmers 0.0
Carrent Charges

Einvic SN TE

Torzt This ER: 3178
Hesv Acoount Baianex 315832
Flease Pay By Nay 10 $138.33
Make checks payabbe 1o :
Aquila

Ses sack for piling 423 5.

Datach 205 tha  tBis porkon w3 your paymen: Bring entie b payng in perion

Account Number 2724 BT50 58

Wake caecks payable to Saula. Aliow 110 7 days fr selivery
a7E TrOCHSEng vihen Sending payIent oy ma.

1 want to support Aguila Cares with a monthiy gift of.

5 Other $5 $10
Ao L LD L LI 08D

AQUILE L&P:
PO BOX 4649
CARGL STREAM (L 621872649

ll"u“uuu!"lili'ul;lilI'I“Iuin!ll[luliuﬂd.uul”

2724B7505800000015833000000158338314

Plaase Pay By May 10 $166.33

Fiege sy
DI oEuEd

Gar k) 8 15 CReialINE 00 L IF BESTLLT SRR

(R [N RE R RN AN LR R TR R
[ o W Y

LEESA L FORSEE

2524 FARLON ST

ST JOSERH MO B4501-2623
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LEESA L FORSEE
Details of your utility service at:

2624 FARAQON ST

Accoumt Number:
Bitiing Date:

Amount Billed:

Page 2

2724 8750 58
04{19/07

ELECTRIC METERED SERVICE {MO%19)
Meter Number: SAB23824(1
Reading 081247 ol kP

Rzading 03197 andes

30 days 395 Kilowatt Hours (kWh)

Nour average cal'y Tsage was 1517

Cusicmer Charge

Energy Tharpe 305 kivs 3 300632
Transi Fee

Tolal charge this service

$31.78
826
%20
032

$31.78




PO BOX 4649

CARCL STREAM, iL 801874848

24 hour Customer Service <ail 1.§00.202.0752
224 hour Emergency Service cal 1.800-302.0357
Hetptut Information LEESA L FORSEE

We are currently hoiding a deposit of $72.00 Accourt Kumber: 27248730 38

Amount Now Due. $185.16
Aqgla Cares helps eligible people meet energy _ i .
needs through your voluntary tax-deductible Biliing Date: CRI18/07
donations, To give, please mark your payment stub Please Pay By DenaaT
{below} with the amount you wish 1o be billed
monthly, Aguila matches donations $1 for $1, up to Previcus Account Balande $153.32
$375,000. To stop giving, ¢all 1-808-303.0752. Paymens Seceived 0.0

mei@i Basnce Dus ﬁsa.ga
The Energy Policy Act provides 1ax credits to gﬁ:ff:m“ o
consumers and businesses for installing energy Erezitic 575.04
efficiency improvements. For more information, visit Tots! This Bk - 28.04
WWW.energy.govitaxbreaks.htm or call Hew Acooun: Batarce 118518
1-800-829-1040,

Please Pay By Jun § $185.15
On April 4, 2007 Aquila, Great Plains Energy, and Pay $182.08 after Jund
Kansas City Power & Light filed joint application ks Sheaks payable to

seeking mesrger approval. Customers may send

comments on Case No. EM-2007.0374 to: Secretary,
Missouri Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 360,
Jefferson City, MO 65102.0360 or Www.DBCINO.QOV,

i you have a previous bafance, that amount is due
immediately; the remaning balance is due an the dus
date

Stoply Cost - Your bilt may include an adjustment o
rate change dus 1 1he cast of purchitiging energy from
suppliers. The charge may appear as P5A GCR, ECA
of }CA depengent upon the siate you reside in.

Sew nack for piling detasn

Datach ana mae this porton wth your pavren:. Bring estrs b paynyg in person,
Actount Mumber 2124 8750 58 Please Pay By Jun 8

2 e B » rigrber on ok Amount due after Jun §
NMake crecks payable 1o Aovile. Alow %0 7 days for selivery
A7 grocesung whan sending payreen: oy rral

1 want to support Aguila Cares with a monthly gift of

$186.16
$186.08

Fayy puer

E) Other 35 540 220 Serizunt sngiosed

Bae DW0K L2201 100 CRTI IR TN G P JUAAMES SRNAGE.

“l‘]lat“lnsi‘!ﬁliim'\“dnimrmutﬂi“um;‘ﬂi“%' ilt“'ﬂi“iu*ﬁﬂ'“lﬂlnH!ltmwltﬂtlJluhiii“ ii;f'rh&!

Lai e POCEMIY

AQUILA tL&F; LEESA L FORSEE
PO BCX 4849 2624 FARAQH ST
CAROL STREAM il 601974643 ST JOSEPH MO BASD1-2833

III'IS"HIH!3"!'!1§ill 'I'!OII“III Itﬁili'Iillli'lfll!!li"t !lt'lii'iIIQ’3§|1'1!IQII1¥H‘Il‘lfﬁlll ll‘li?"“l;i'Iii!il'"“

2724875058000000184608000000185164314

6/6/2007
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Page 2

LEESA | FORSEE Account Number: 2724 8750 58
Details of your utility service at; Billing Date; 05118/07
2624 FARAON ST Amount Billed: $26.04
ELECTRIC METERED SERVICE {M09810} Cusiomar Charge 3828
Meter Number: SA82382404 Enurgy Tharge 308 kW @ 300538 19852
Reading 051807 hes? Transic Fen g8
Razding 8a12:07 bRy Total charge this service $26.04
28 days 308 Kilowatt Hours {kWh) Beginning with biffs ssued June |, slecthc rates
Your average saily usage was 1552 &%Wh ars inoreases 1o reflect Azudla's higher summer

raves and con of service, Thesn 33500l 1ales
ramae in eMed for 5y dmes June - Sept 30

c e 2 scoondance with Aguia's it on fle

with the Nisscur Tubliz Service Commission,
Check sl e rew face for anulla cort A new ek
M3 e Features have deen added User
segraeniation provides quick ravigation tadores o
eazh specitc user. Cheok oul our Bnproves
Cusieme” AL00UNT 20658, We 230 fedture SeTWICes
AN progeamss we oer and now thay agnly 1 you.

FaeglAdiustments
Late Paymen: Charge .70
Total Fees/Adjusimants 3079

7 Detash and mates sontion wih your payren:, Bring entirg 581 4 paying in parscn,
Important: Zaase vseBlack or Blue irk 1o srroll in CreckLINE o wpdsie persotal nformaton below

CheckLINE Enroliment Form

Name or Addrass Change inlormation

Vmen eivoliment betarmes ¢tiectve. biience due will be deducted
Tty yiur DEOX SCCOUNT O your QUG . Flease conswive o mak your
gent td o (6 Shb incticetes it the outo withdramal is etfostive

huy provess runtally (ahas J0-60 davs whether sargling fur the finkg e
D MBRING pranges 50 bank information.  You must bmm scopyots
voiged check or savings wihdrawal siip. Please make sure to
sign below. We cannal process your ervoliment request without
your woitted chack or savings withdrawat ship and signatune.

Enter Gottect inturmation Betow

Hama 0n 2ank ancasnt Pinsge Print:

Nams Ane

Bird Masea

Acdeirans, Lty

Hopting & 35 digl) Bank Arcount #

Slwtn Lp Gode

Sigphaliee X Dt X

Phoon {Home} (Wpri)

pathories Aguis 30 e ing Hnangis! soosun? ke ahove 1or mombly
e o ay lakeel DR b undersiand (M1 1 iy Slop PN servios et {3}
Gasimews days lrloee Vhe o dain by culiing 180803752

Ackchticnat Tomiment s
2724875038 LEESA L FORSEE

6/6/2007




Aquila
s Nau
24 hour Customer Service tall 1-600-303-0752

Notice Date : o329a007 |LEESA L FORSEE

Agoount Number [ 2724 BTS0 58
Disconrect Date 02T | Service address © 2624 FARAON &7
Past Bue Amount . 58712 ST JOE MO MO 54501-2632
Last Payment Date : 124672005
Last Payment Amount 311714

ATTENTION.........Your account has become past due. If you have already sulxmitted payment, please disregard
this notice, To avoid service interruption piease read disconnect information below. if payment is not received by
the disconnect date shown shove, service will be disconnected.

Please submi payment immediately, or to see if arrangements are available, confact cur Cusiomer Service Center iolkree
at 1-805-303-0752, 24 haurs a day. seven days o wesk

Should wour service he disconnecied, additional Tees will apply as fodows:

Eiectric Minimum Reconnect Fes, permeter, 33000 “Colletton fee of $23.0C
Service cals made afier nomal busingss hours, on weekends. and on holidays, wl regure additional charges per meter.
in the event service is discontinued it cannct be reconnected untll your account is paid. It payment is mate to Sefvice
Techrician, 2 *Colleclion Fee i assessed An addifional secunty deposit may 8150 De reguired a1 that tme.

Thank you for vour aftention 10 this request

THICY 3rd 7l 16 JOTO0 WHN yOUT PIYDETZ. BTG GALTE Gl N 220 1 LRR I,

“SHUT OFF NOTICE™

Account Number Disconnect Date Amount Due
2724 8750 58 040872007 $67.12
LA LEHS LGB Holbod L ML LRI L )
P08 464 (285, Fkdee
CARCL 5TREAM iL 01974645 2524 PARAGN ST

ST JOSEPH MC E4521.2623

Wlalhessend s e deton b bl
AhelbndBidulididehslo il Ldbsales kA enns et B Do Heedabsdeadudonld

27248750580000C00871200000C087126314

AN PEEMN O SRR

Exhibit K



24 hour Customer Service call 1-800-303.0752

Notice Date : 051002007 |LEESA L FORSEE
Account Number | 2724 8750 53
Disconnect Date i IR22200T | service Address - 2624 FARAON ST
Fast Due Amount . 5158 33 ST JOE MO MO 845012632
Last Payment Date : 12416/2006
Last Payment Amount 511714
ATTENTION......... Your account has become past due. If you have aiready submilted payment, please disregard

this notice. To avoid service interruption please read disconnect information below. if payment is not received by
the disconnect date shown above, service will be disconnected.

Flease submit payment immediately, of to see if amangements are available, contact our Customer Service Center toli-in
at 1-800-303-0752, 24 hours a day, seven days a week

Should your sefvice be cisconnetied, additonal fees will apply as folows:
Electic Minimum Retonnect Fee, per meter 353000 *Collaction fee of 325.00
Service calls made after nomal business hours, on weekends. and on holidays, will require acdtiona charges per mete

n the event setvice is discontinued it cannct e reconnectad il your account is paid. If payment is made fo Service
Techniclan, 4 *Collection Fee & gssessed. An additional secyusity deposit may aiso be required af that “ime

Thank you for your attention 10 this request.

D138 A mat 168 DO S yo o PIYTERT BING ©Ntre B8 B paying in terien,

TSHUT OFF NOTICE™

Account Number Disconnect Date Amotint Due
2724 8750 58 05: 20,2007 $1%8.33
({RR M1 WIRRRIINTIRR TR IR RTYRIN TR T R RN R RN
AQuILA LEESa L FORSEE
RaRO STREAM i 501974843 2624 FARKON ST

ST JOSEPH MO 845012623

Tebbatbissnnstild sl bbb e st bbby 14 Eflor st lilessnn et bl bl

272487505800000015833000000158338314
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